payable on usage of our IP within silicon products. Revenues from our 5 year subscription licence agreement
with WiseWave are also recognised at a point in time, based on the number of IP uploads during the period.
Revenues from the 3 year reseller agreement with VeriSilicon, which was moved under WiseWave in late 2021,
are recognised at a point in time to the extent that they represent exclusivity fees paid during the period not
credited against IP licences. In addition, a limited amount of revenue from our Soft IP products is recognised at
a point in time.

WiseWave – subscription licence agreement

 23

Revenue recognition for the WiseWave subscription licence agreement is determined with reference to the
estimated total number of IP uploads to be delivered to WiseWave during the term of the agreement and the
number of uploads made to WiseWave each period. The table below illustrates the sensitivity of revenue
recognition and the associated balance sheet balances to a change in the estimated total number of IP products
to be delivered and assumes a 10% increase and a 10% decrease in the total number of uploads, but the same
number of uploads made during the six months to 30 June 2023.

Six months ended 30 June 2023 As reported +10% -10%

Revenue stream

WiseWave SLA revenue 26,433 23,790 29,076

WiseWave SLA accrued revenue 31,227 28,104 34,350

Six months ended 30 June 2022 As reported +10% -10%

Revenue stream

WiseWave SLA revenue 18,278 16,450 20,106

WiseWave SLA accrued revenue 11,081 9,973 12,189

Please see the ‘Financial Highlights’ section on page 8 for further information on revenue, including the
significant increase in revenue in H1 2023 compared to H1 2022.

Below is a reconciliation of the movement in accrued revenue during the period:

(US$’000) Six months ended 30 June 2023

At 1 January 2023 58,534

Revenue accrued in the period 41,592

Accrued revenue invoiced in the period (33,107)

Foreign exchange difference (54)

At 30 June 2023 66,965

Below is a reconciliation of the movement in deferred revenue during the period:

(US$’000) Six months ended 30 June 2023

At 1 January 2023 91,733

Revenue recognised in the period (88,026)

Revenue deferred in the period 38,087

Foreign exchange difference (23)

At 30 June 2023 41,771

This deferred revenue balance is all expected to be satisfied within 12 months of the balance sheet date. There
has been a significant reduction in the deferred revenue balance since the end of December 2022 due to a large
volume of prepaid silicon orders at the back end of 2022 being fulfilled in early 2023 and fewer silicon orders in
Q2 2023.

The flexible spending account has increased to US$12.5m at the end of June 2023 from US$5.2m at the end of
December 2022. These are contracts with customers who have committed to regular periodic payments to us

 24

over the term of the contract. These payments are not in respect of specific licences or other deliverables, but